TOWN OF FORESTPORT SPECIAL SEWER DISTRICT #1 MEETING MINUTES FORESTPORT TOWN HALL

10275 State Rte. 28, Forestport, N.Y. 13338 November 17, 2021

PRESENT: Supervisor Entwistle

Councilwoman Kardash Councilwoman Abrial Councilman Scouten Tracy Terry, Town Clerk

ABSENT: No members of the Town Board were absent.

CALL TO ORDER:

The meeting was called to order at 6:38 pm by Supervisor Entwistle

TOWN CLERK MINUTES:

A motion was made by Councilman Scouten and seconded by Councilwoman Kardash to accept the minutes from the October 20 ,2021 Special Sewer District #1 Meeting.

Roll call vote:

Councilwoman Kardash -yes Councilman Scouten- yes Councilwoman Abrial - yes Supervisor Entwistle-yes

ABSTRACTS:

A motion was made by Councilwoman Abrial and seconded by Councilwoman Kardash to pay Abstract #11– Vouchers #72- #76 in the amount of \$459.39.

Roll Call Vote:

Councilwoman Kardash -yes Councilman Scouten- yes Councilwoman Abrial - yes Supervisor Entwistle-yes

SEWER REPORT:

OLD BUSINESS:

• **Sewer Grant:** Supervisor Entwistle read the following resolution aloud.

	Ke
Resolution was offered by Coun	ncilperson Ronald Scouton
TREATMENT PLANT UPGRA IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FO HAVE A SIGNIFICANT ENVI	G THE TOWN OF FORESTPORT WASTEWATER ADE AND SEWAGE EFFLUENT DISINFECTION OR THE FORESTPORT SEWER DISTRICT WILL NOT IRONMENTAL IMPACT AND FILING OF A NEGATIV F NON-SIGNIFICANCE DETERMINATION.
WHEREAS, the Town of Forest Environmental Assessment Form	tport, as Lead Agency, has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the f m (EAF);
WHEREAS, the Town of Forest including: Federal, State, Count	tport has consulted with all involved agencies identified ty and Local agencies;
WHEREAS, the Town of Forest have a significant environmental Significance Determination;	tport, hereby determines and declares that the Project will n l impact and has filed a Negative Declaration - Notice of N
WHEREAS, the Town of Foresty the aforementioned declaration;	port, maintains copies of all correspondence on file to supp
WHEREAS, the Town of Foresty significance in the Environmenta	port will prepare, file, and publish its determination of al Notice Bulletin and the Boonville Herald.
The adoption of the foregoing re- resolution was duly put to a vote	solution was seconded by CONNING ADVIA and and on roll call, which resulted as follows:
Supanison Entwiste	Voting Cuje
Cource Woman Kardas	Sh Voting aug
Councilwernan Abria	Voting ale
Churcilman Scotter	0
	Voting
	Voting

C. (See Superior Content. Outlook | UQR0S3K 5 | Neg Dec Resolution. doc

A motion was made by Councilman Scouten and seconded by Councilwoman Abrial to approve the resolution.

Roll Call Vote:

Councilwoman Kardash -yes Councilman Scouten- yes Councilwoman Abrial - yes Supervisor Entwistle-yes

<u>NEW BUSINESS:</u> <u>NEW BUSINESS PUBLIC:</u>

ADJOURNMENT:

A motion was made by Councilwoman Kardash and seconded by Councilwoman Abrial to adjourn the meeting.

Roll call vote:

Councilwoman Kardash -yes Councilman Scouten- yes Councilwoman Abrial - yes Supervisor Entwistle-yes

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 6:40 pm by Supervisor Entwistle.

Respectfully submitted,

Tracy M. Terry Forestport Town Clerk